·	U.S. DEPARTMENT OF COMMERCE
RECORDATION FORM COVER SHEET Patent and Trademark Office Docket No. 448252000400	
To the Commissioner of Patents and Trademarks: F	Please record the attached original documents or copy thereof.
. Name of conveying party(ies): Geoworks Corporation	Name and address of receiving party(ies): Name: ACCESS Co., Ltd. Internal Address:
Additional name(s) of conveying party(ics) attached? Yes No.	Street Address: Hirata Building, 3F. 2-8-16, Sarugaku-Cho Chiyoda-Ku
Nature of conveyance: ☑ Assignment ☐ Merger	City: Tokyo Country: JAPAN ZIP: 101-0064
☐ Security Agreement ☐ Change of Name ☐ Other: Execution Date: June 28, 2002	Additional name(s) & address(cs) attached? 口 Yes 臣 No
 Application number(s) or patent number(s): If this document is being filed together with a new application, A. Patent Application No.(s) Additional numbers attached? □ Yes ☑ No 	the execution date of the application is: B. Patent No.(s) USP 5,742,905 issued April 21, 1998
Name and address of party to whom correspondence concerning	g 6. Total number of applications and patents involved: 1
document should be mailed: Peter J. Yim Morrison & Foerster பச	7. Total fee (37 C.F.R. § 3.41): \$40.00
425 Market Street San Francisco, California 94105-2482	Authorized to be charged to deposit account, referencing Attorney Docket 448252000400
	8. Deposit account number: <u>03-1952</u>
The Commissioner is hereby authorized to charge any fees under 37 C.F.R. § 1.21 that	it may be required by this paper, or to credit any overpayment to <u>Deposit Account No. 03-1952</u> .
DO NOT	USE THIS SPACE
 Statement and signature. To the best of my knowledge and belief, the foregoing information document. Name: Peter J. Yim Registration No: 44,417 	action is true and correct and any attached copy is a true copy of the original July 12, 2002 Date
Total number of pages comprisi	ring cover sheet, attachments and document: 2
Mail documents to be recorde Commissioner	ed with required cover sheet information to: r of Patents and Trademarks

Box Assignments
Washington, D.C. 20231

sf-1336430

PATENT REEL: 013011 FRAME: 0187

700016420

Attorney Docket No. 448252000400

ASSIGNMENT

WHEREAS, Geoworks Corporation, a Delaware corporation (hereinafter "Assignor"), is the sole and exclusive owner, by assignment, of United States Patent Application No. 08/309,336 filed September 19, 1994, and issued as United States Patent No. 5,742,905 entitled "PERSONAL COMMUNICATIONS INTERNETWORKING", and the inventions described therein; and

WHEREAS, ACCESS Co., Ltd., a Japanese corporation (hereinafter "Assignee"), is desirous of acquiring the entire right, title, and interest in, to and under said United States Patent Application, United States Patent, and inventions:

NOW, THEREFORE, for good and valuable consideration, the receipt of which is hereby acknowledged, Assignor hereby assigns, transfers and conveys to Assignee the entire right, title and interest in and to (i) the above-mentioned United States Patent Application, United States Patent, and inventions, (ii) throughout the world, any and all renewals, divisions, continuations (in whole or in part), continued prosecution applications, reissues, reexaminations, extensions, substitutions, confirmations, registrations, revalidations, revisions, and additions of or to any of the foregoing, and any foreign counterparts of any of the foregoing and any other patents claiming priority back to any of the foregoing, and (iii) any and all patents and inventor's certificates issuing on any of the foregoing throughout the world (collectively the "Patents"); together with (iv) any and all benefits, privileges, causes of action, and remedies relating to the Patents, whether before or hereafter accrued, including, without limitation, all right, title and interest in, to and under applications for, filings, registrations or renewals, and rights to apply for, file, register, maintain, extend or renew any of the Patents and the right to bring actions for past, present or future infringement of or otherwise enforce any of the Patents and to settle and retain the proceeds of such actions, and (v) any and all other rights in and to the inventions claimed in any of the Patents or otherwise arising out, in relation to or in connection with the Patents the inventions claimed therein; all of the foregoing to be held and enjoyed by the said Assignee, for its own use and the use of its successors, legal representatives and assigns, to the full end of the term or terms for which any of the Patents and other rights may be granted or exist.

AND Assignor hereby authorizes and requests the Commissioner of Patents and Trademarks to issue any and all Letters Patent or Patents of the United States on said Patents (and inventions claimed therein) to Assignee as Assignee of the entire right, title and interest therein and thereto, and Assignor hereby covenants that it has full right to assign, transfer and convey the entire right, title and interest herein assigned, and that it has not executed, and will not execute, any agreements inconsistent herewith.

AND Assignor hereby agrees to sign all lawful documents and make all rightful oaths and declarations relating to the Patents, and otherwise cooperate with Assignee, when requested to do so by the Assignee.

FOR ASSIGNOR:

1

sf-1325492

RECORDED: 08/22/2002

PATENT REEL: 013011 FRAME: 0188